

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
PETER C. WHITFIELD
(HI Bar No. 08749)
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
peter.whitfield@usdoj.gov
(202) 305-0430
Fax (202) 305-0506

FLORENCE T. NAKAKUNI
United States Attorney
District of Hawaii
HARRY YEE
Assistant U.S. Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
300 Ala Moana Blvd.#6-100
Honolulu, HI 96850

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HONOLULU TRAFFIC.COM, et al.)	Case No. 11-00307 AWT
)	
Plaintiffs,)	FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
)	OPPOSITION TO
v.)	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
)	FOR SUMMARY
FEDERAL TRANSIT)	JUDGMENT, RESPONSE TO
ADMINISTRATION, et al.)	AMICUS CURIAE, AND
)	CROSS MOTION FOR
Defendants.)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION3

II. PROJECT BACKGROUND4

 A. THE PROJECT4

 B. DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROJECT5

III. STATUTORY BACKGROUND10

 A. NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT10

 B. SECTION 4(F) OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ACT11

 C. THE NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT.....13

 D. THE FEDERAL TRANSIT ACT AND NEW STARTS PROGRAM15

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW18

 A. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT18

 B. SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....19

V. ARGUMENT.....20

 A. DEFENDANTS COMPLIED WITH SECTION 4(F).....21

 1. Defendants Properly Identified Historic Properties within the Project Area Prior to Issuing the Record of Decision.....22

 a. Section 4(f) Legal Standard.....22

 b. The Section 4(f) Identification Process23

 c. The National Trust’s and Plaintiffs’ Arguments that Defendants Violated Section 4(f) are Unfounded26

 2. Defendants Properly Evaluated the Project’s Potential to use Section 4(f) Resources32

a.	Legal Standard	32
b.	Defendants’ Use Determination	33
c.	Aloha Tower	34
d.	Walker Park	36
e.	Irwin Park	39
f.	Mother Waldron Park	41
3.	Defendants did not Violate Section 4(f) in approving the Project because they Considered Feasible and Prudent Alternatives to the Use of Section 4(f) Properties	45
a.	Legal Standard	45
b.	Defendants Properly Concluded that the Managed Lane Alternative is not a Prudent or Feasible Alternative	46
c.	Defendants Properly Concluded that the Downtown Tunnel is not a Prudent or Feasible Alternative	47
d.	Defendants Properly Concluded that Alternative Transit Technologies are not Prudent or Feasible Alternatives ..	50
e.	Defendants Included all Possible Planning to Minimize Harm	50
B.	DEFENDANTS COMPLIED WITH THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT	52
1.	The Project’s Purpose and Need Statement is Reasonable and Allowed for the Consideration of Various Alternatives	53
2.	Defendants Considered All Reasonable Alternatives	59
a.	FTA Properly Incorporated the City and County’s Alternatives Analysis as part of the NEPA process.	63
b.	Defendants’ Decision to Eliminate the Managed Lanes Alternative was Reasonable.....	65

- c. Defendants Properly Limited the Consideration of Alternatives to Steel Wheel on Steel Rail Technology ..69
 - d. Defendants Considered Alternative Alignments that would Require Action by the Honolulu City Council72
 - 3. Defendants Properly Evaluated the Environmental Consequences of the Project and Alternatives Thereto74
 - 4. Defendants did not Unlawfully Segment the Project77
- C. DEFENDANTS COMPLIED WITH THE NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT82
- VI. REMEDY85
- CONCLUSION.....86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adler v. Lewis</i> , 675 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1982)	30, 34
<i>Akiak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 213 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2000)	59
<i>Alaska Ctr. for the Env't v. Armbrister</i> , 131 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997)	46
<i>Angoon v. Hodel</i> , 803 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1986)	67
<i>Audubon Naturalist Soc'y of the Cent. Atl. States, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007).....	57, 58
<i>Benton Franklin Riverfront Trailway and Bridge Comm. v. Lewis</i> , 701 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Cal. v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	59, 60, 61
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	19
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	53, 62
<i>Citizens for Smart Growth v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Transp.</i> , 669 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012)	65
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	12, 13, 44, 45
<i>City of Alexandria v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	29, 31

Coal. on Sensible Transp., Inc. v. Dole,
826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....44, 45, 79

Corridor H Alternatives, Inc. v. Slater,
166 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....29

Daly v. Volpe,
514 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1975)81

Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton,
626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)18

Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda,
574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009)19

George v. Bay Area Rapid Transit,
577 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2009)18

Hammond v. Norton,
370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005).....78, 79

Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990)58

Hells Canyon Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
227 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2000)10

Hickory Neighborhood Def. League v. Skinner,
893 F.2d 58 (4th Cir. 1990)12, 13, 44, 45

Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma,
956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992)11, 60

Idaho Farm Bureau v. Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)85

Ilio’ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld,
464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006)11

Kern Cnty. Farm Bureau v. Allen,
450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006)18

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM,
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)78

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....18

Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994)11, 29, 60

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)18

League of Wilderness Defenders-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Allen,
615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010)19

League of Wilderness Defenders-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
549 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2008)19

Marsh v. Or. Natural Resources Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....18

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)85

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)85

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)79

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)59, 60

Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n,
606 F.3d 105853, 56

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Espy,
45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)86

Neighborhood Ass'n of the Back Bay v. Fed. Transit Admin.,
393 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Mass 2005).....85

N. Idaho Community Action Network v. United States Dep't of Transp.,
545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)28, 29, 75

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton,
503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007)85

Nw. Motorcycle Ass'n v. USDA,
18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994)19

Or. Env'tl. Council v. Kunzman,
817 F.2d 484 (9th Cir. 1987)11

Pres. Endangered Areas of Cobb's History v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
87 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1996)80

Pullman, Inc. v. Volpe,
337 F. Supp. 432 (E.D. Pa. 1971).....15, 16

Quechan Indian Tribe v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior,
No. CV 07-0677-PHX-JAT, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47974
(D. Ariz. June 29, 2007)85

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....10

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States,
417 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005)15

Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Moseley,
80 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996)60

Swanson v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
87 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 1996)11

Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)15, 82

Thomas v. Peterson,
 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985)78, 79

U.S. Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....18, 74

Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm'n v. Mineta,
 373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004)22, 31

Vill. of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Barnhart,
 906 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1990)12, 80, 81

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....11, 59, 60, 71, 75

Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble,
 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980)86

Westlands Water Dist. v. Dep't of Interior,
 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) 52, 53, 59, 60, 68, 71

STATUTES

Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 114 (Aug. 10, 2005).....63

Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (Aug. 10, 2005).....33, 63

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....18

16 U.S.C. § 470a(d)(6)(A)82

16 U.S.C. § 470f.....13

16 U.S.C. § 470i.....14

16 U.S.C. § 470s	14
23 U.S.C. § 138.....	12
23 U.S.C. § 139.....	63
23 U.S.C. § 139(c)(3).....	63
23 U.S.C. § 139(f)(2)	63
23 U.S.C. § 139(f)(4)	63
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h	10
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E)	59
49 U.S.C. § 303.....	11
49 U.S.C. § 303(c)	12, 32, 50
49 U.S.C. § 5301	15
49 U.S.C. § 5301(f)(3)	17
49 U.S.C. § 5307.....	15
49 U.S.C. § 5309.....	15, 16
49 U.S.C. §§ 5309(a)(1).....	5
49 U.S.C. §§ 5309(a)(3).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 5309(c)(1).....	24, 25, 27
49 U.S.C. § 5309(d)	16, 47
49 U.S.C. § 5309(d)(2).....	17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....19

Federal Practice and Procedure § 2733 (3d ed. 1998)19

REGULATIONS

23 C.F.R § 774.11513

23 C.F.R. part 4505, 71

23 C.F.R. § 450.212(b)65

23 C.F.R. § 450.318(a).....63, 64

23 C.F.R. § 450.318(b)65

23 C.F.R. § 450.318(d)63

23 C.F.R. § 774.133

23 C.F.R. § 774.350

23 C.F.R. § 774.3(a)(2).....45

23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c)(1)51, 52

23 C.F.R. § 774.9(e).....30

23 C.F.R. § 774.11(d)(1).....23

23 C.F.R. § 774.13(d)13

23 C.F.R. § 774.1513, 33

23 C.F.R. § 774.15(a).....38

23 C.F.R. § 774.17	23, 33, 44, 45, 50, 51
23 C.F.R. 771.111(f)	79
23 C.F.R. § 774.113	13
23 C.F.R. § 774.117	13
36 C.F.R. Part 800.....	14, 50
36 C.F.R. § 800.3(a).....	14
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(a)(1).....	14
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(1).....	13
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(2).....	30
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(2)(iii).....	14
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(c)(1).....	14
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(c)(2).....	23
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(d)(2).....	14
36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a).....	14
36 C.F.R. § 800.6	14
36 C.F.R. § 800.6(c).....	84
36 U.S.C. § 800.16(d)	14
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(l)(1).....	82
40 C.F.R. § 1502.13	52
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....	59

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(c).....	73
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(a).....	78
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a).....	78
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1).....	78, 80
40 C.F.R. § 611.5.....	17
49 C.F.R. § 611.7 - 611.7(b).....	16, 17
49 C.F.R. § 611.7(c).....	17
49 C.F.R. Part 611.....	16
70 Fed. Reg. 72,871 (Dec. 7, 2005).....	5, 53, 54
72 Fed. Reg. 12,254 (Mar. 12, 2008).....	8, 9, 54, 55, 69
73 Fed. Reg. 13, 368 (Mar. 12, 2008).....	30
75 Fed. Reg. 36,386 (June 25, 2010).....	10
75 Fed. Reg. 43,160 (July 23, 2010).....	10
